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Saturday 27th March 1948  Firs Stadium, Norwich 

Norwich Stars  45 Wigan Warriors (Fleetwood Flyers) 37 (NLD2) 
 

Norwich 

Syd Littlewood  0   F   F       0  

Aussie Powell  1   F   1     2 

Phil Clarke  1   2'  2'  1    6   2 

Bert Spencer  3   3   3   2'   11   1 

Paddy Mills  3   3   0   0    6 

Jack Freeman  0   1   3   3    7 

Ted Bravery  F   3   3     6 

Sid Hipperson  3   2'  3     8   1 

 

Wigan 

Jack Gordon  2'  1   1'  1'    5   3     

Reg Lambourne  3   0   2   1'    6   1 

Norman Hargreaves 0   2   1       3 

Cyril Cooper  2   3   0   0    5 

Dick Geary  2   3   2   1    8 

Percy Brine  1'  2'  0   2    5    1 

Ron Hart  2'  1   2      5 

Jack Winstanley  0   0     0 

 

Ht1 Lambourne, Gordon, Powell, Littlewood 79.6 1 5    1    5 

Ht2 Spencer, Cooper, Clarke, Hargreaves  79.6 4 2    5    7 

Ht3 Mills, Geary, Brine, Freeman   78.0 3 3    8   10 

Ht4 Cooper, Hart, Littlewood (f), Bravery (f) 82.0 0 5    8   15 

Ht5 Spencer, Clarke, Gordon, Lambourne  79.8 5 1   13   16 

Ht6 Mills, Hargreaves, Freeman, Cooper  80.0 4 2   17   18 

Ht7 Geary, Brine, Littlewood (f), Powell (f)  81.0 0 5   17   23 

Ht8 Hipperson, Clarke, Hargreaves, Winstanley 80.6 5 1   22   24  

Ht9 Freeman, Lambourne, Gordon, Mills  81.4 3 3   25   27  

Ht10 Bravery, Hipperson, Hart, Cooper  82.2 5 1   30   28 

Ht11 Spencer, Geary, Clarke, Brine   82.6 4 2   34   30 

Ht12 Hipperson, Hart, Gordon, Mills  82.0 3 3   37   33 

Ht13 Bravery, Spencer, Geary, Winstanley  81.0 5 1   42   34 

Ht14 Freeman, Brine, Lambourne, Powell  82.4 3 3   45   37  

 

Monday 5th April 1948   Brough Park Stadium, Newcastle 

Newcastle Diamonds  38  Fleetwood Flyers  (Wigan) 45 (NLD2) 
 

Newcastle 

Alec Grant  E   3   2   2     7 

Peter Lloyd  2   1'  1'  1    5   2 

Norman Evans  3   0   1'  2    6   1 

Fred Rogers  F   1   0   2    3 

Danny Calder  F        0 

Wilf Jay   2   3   3   3 11 

Ed Pye   0   2   0   1'    3   1 

Derek Close  2   F   1     3 

 

Fleetwood 

Dick Geary  3   2'  1'  3    9   2 

Cyril Cooper  1   3   2   2       8 

Jack Gordon  2   0   3   3    8 

Reg Lambourne  1'  2   1   0    4   1 

Norman Hargreaves 3   3   3   3 12 



Percy Brine  X   X     0 

Ron Hart  1'  1   2'  0    4   2 

Jack Winstanley  X        0 

 

Ht1 Geary, Lloyd, Cooper, Grant (ef)  78.4 2 4    2   4  

Ht2 Evans, Gordon, Lambourne, Rogers (f)  77.4 3 3    5   7 

Ht3 Hargreaves, Jay, Calder (f), Brine (fexc)  77.2 2 3    7 10 

Ht4 Grant, Lambourne, Hart, Pye   77.8 3 3 10 13 

Ht5 Cooper, Geary, Rogers, Evans   78.4 1 5 11 18  

Ht6 Jay, Pye, Lambourne, Gordon   78.4 5 1 16 19 

Ht7 Hargreaves, Grant, Lloyd, Brine (fexc)  77.6 3 3 19 22 

Ht8 Gordon, Close, Evans, Winstanley (fexc) 78.6 3 3 22 25 

Ht9 Jay, Cooper, Geary, Close (f)   77.8 3 3 25 28 

Ht10 Gordon, Grant, Lloyd, Lambourne  77.6 3 3 28 31 

Ht11 Hargreaves, Evans, Hart, Rogers  78.4 2 4 30 35 

Ht12 Geary, Hart, Close, Pye   79.8 1 5 31 40 

Ht13 Hargreaves, Rogers, Pye, Winstanley (ns) 78.4 3 3 34 43 

Ht14 Jay, Cooper, Lloyd, Hart   78.4 4 2 38 45 

 

Wednesday 7th April 1948  White City Stadium, Glasgow 

Glasgow Tigers  49  Wigan Warriors (Fleetwood Flyers)  34 (NLD2) 
 

Glasgow 

Harold Fairhurst  1  3   3   0        7 

Will Lowther  0  2’  2   0    4   1 

Norman Lindsay  3   3   3   2’ 11   1 

Buck Ryan  2’  0   3   3    8   1 

Junior Bainbridge  1   0   0   1    2 

Joe Crowther  3   3   3   3 12 

Gordon McGregor 1   2’     3   1 

Jack Martin  2’  0       2   1 

 

Wigan 

Dick Geary  3   1’  1   3    8   1 

Cyril Cooper  2’  2   2   1’    7   2 

Jack Gordon  1   1’  1   1    4   1 

Reg Lambourne  0   0   2   3    5 

Norman Hargreaves 0   N   0   1       1 

Percy Brine  2   N   1   2    5 

Ron Hart  2   2’       4   1     

Frank Malouf  E   F     0 

 

Ht1 Geary, Cooper, Fairhurst, Lowther   85.0 1 5    1    5 

Ht2 Lindsay, Ryan, Gordon, Lambourne   86.8 5 1    6    6 

Ht3 Crowther, Brine, Bainbridge, Hargreaves  86.0 4 2 10    8 

Ht4 Fairhurst, Hart, McGregor, Lambourne   86.6 4 2 14 10 

Ht5 Lindsay, Cooper, Geary, Ryan    86.2 3 3 17 13 

Ht6 Crowther, Lambourne, Gordon, Bainbridge  85.8 3 3 20 16 

Ht7 Fairhurst, Lowther, Hargreaves(ef), Brine (exc)  89.4 5 0 25 16 

Ht8 Lindsay, Martin, Gordon, Malouf (ef)   96.8 5 1 30 17 

Ht9 Crowther, Cooper, Geary, Bainbridge   85.8 3 3 33 20 

Ht10 Lambourne, Lowther, Gordon, Fairhurst  88.6 2 4 35 24 

Ht11 Ryan, Lindsay, Brine, Hargreaves   89.0 5 1 40 25 

Ht12 Geary, Hart, Bainbridge, Martin   90.6 1 5 41 30 

Ht13 Ryan, McGregor, Hargreaves, Malouf (fexc)  90.2 5 1 46 31 

Ht14 Crowther, Brine, Cooper, Lowther   86.8 3 3 49 34 

 

Tuesday 13th April 1948  Highbury Avenue Sports Stadium, Fleetwood 

Fleetwood Flyers  35  Edinburgh Monarchs  49 (NLD2) 
 

Fleetwood     



Dick Geary     3   1   1   1'        6   1  

Cyril Cooper     1   0   2   1         4  

Jack Gordon     3   0   2   1         6   1  

Reg Lambourne        1   1   2   2         6  

Norman Hargreaves      3   3   2   2    10  

Percy Brine     1   E   0   0         1  

Ron Hart     0   1'                 1   1  

Frank Malouf     1'  X                 1   1    

 

Edinburgh   

Bill Maddern  0   3   1   3         7 

Dick Campbell  2   2'  3   2'        9   2 

Clem Mitchell  E  1'  X             1   1 

Bill Baird  2   3   2   F         7 

Eddie Lack  0   3   3   3         9 

Dennis Parker  2'  2   0   3         7   1 

Bert Shearer  2'  3   1              6   1 

Nobby Downham  3   0                  3 

 

Ht1 Geary, Campbell, Cooper, Maddern  71.4 4 2    4    2 

Ht2 Gordon, Baird, Lambourne, Mitchell (ef) 70.4 4 2    8     4 

Ht3 Hargreaves, Parker, Brine, Lack  72.4 4 2 12    6 

Ht4 Baird, Shearer, Geary, Hart   71.4 1 5 13 11 

Ht5 Maddern, Campbell, Lambourne, Gordon 72.8 1 5 14 16 

Ht6 Hargreaves, Baird, Mitchell, Brine (ef)  71.0 3 3 17 19 

Ht7 Lack, Parker, Geary, Cooper   72.8 1 5 18 24 

Ht8 Downham, Gordon, Malouf, Mitchell (exc) 72.8 3 3 21 27 

Ht9 Campbell, Hargreaves, Maddern, Brine  75.0 2 4 23 31 

Ht10 Shearer, Cooper, Geary, Baird (f)  77.8 3 3 26 34 

Ht11 Lack, Lambourne, Gordon, Parker  75.4 3 3 29 37 

Ht12 Maddern, Hargreaves, Shearer, Malouf (exc) 73.0 2 4 31 41 

Ht13 Lack, Lambourne, Hart, Downham  73.8 3 3 34 44 

Ht14 Parker, Campbell, Cooper, Brine  76.0 1 5 35 49 

 

Match Races   3 laps 

Ht1 Oliver Hart  bt  Ron Clarke   53.4 

Ht2 Oliver Hart  bt  Ron Clarke   53.6 

 

Fleetwood Scratch Race 

Ht1 Baird, Lack, Campbell, Geary   73.2 

Ht2 Maddern, Cooper, Brine, Gordon  73.0 

Ht3 Hargreaves, Lambourne, Parker, Gorst  73.4 

Ht4 Shearer, Winstanley, Hart (nf),Downham (nf) 74.4 

Final Maddern, Baird, Shearer, Hargreaves  72.0 

 

Junior Scratch Race 

Seers, Herbert Ingham, Winstanley, Bottoms  81.0 

 

Thursday 15th April 1948  Owlerton Stadium, Sheffield 

Sheffield Tigers  48  Fleetwood Flyers  36  (NLD2) 
 

Sheffield 

Stan Williams  2'  E   3   3    8   1 

Jack Bibby  3   2'  2'  3 10   2 

Tommy Bateman  0   1'  3   3    7   1 

Danny Lee  1   2   1   3    7 

Bruce Semmens  3   3   2   2 10 

Jack White  2'  0   X   2'    4   2 

Alf Parker  1   1     2 

Freddie Woodcock 0   0     0    

 

Fleetwood 



Dick Geary  1   3   3   3 10 

Percy Brine  0   E   0     0 

Jack Gordon  3   2   2   1    8 

Norman Hargreaves 2'  3   1'   F    6   2 

Reg Lambourne  1   0   0     1 

Cyril Cooper  0   1   2   1    4 

Ron Hart  2'  1   1   2    6   1 

Frank Malouf  1'  F     1   1 

 

Ht1 Bibby, Williams, Geary, Brine   75.4 5 1    5    1 

Ht2 Gordon, Hargreaves, Lee, Bateman  75.2 1 5    6    6 

Ht3 Semmens, White, Lambourne, Cooper  75.8 5 1 11    7 

Ht4 Hargreaves, Hart, Parker, Williams (ef)  71.2 1 5 12 12 

Ht5 Geary, Lee, Bateman, Brine (ef)  76.4 3 3 15 15  

Ht6 Semmens, Gordon, Hargreaves, White  75.8 3 3 18 18 

Ht7 Williams, Bibby, Cooper, Lambourne  76.4 5 1 23 19 

Ht8 Bateman, Gordon, Malouf, Woodcock  76.8 3 3 26 22 

Ht9 Geary, Semmens, Hart, White (fexc)  75.6 2 4 28 26  

Ht10 Williams, Bibby, Gordon, Hargreaves (f) 76.4 5 1 33 27  

Ht11 Bateman, Cooper, Lee, Lambourne  76.8 4 2 37 29 

Ht12 Geary, Semmens, Hart, Woodcock  76.8 2 4 39 33  

Ht13 Lee, Hart, Parker, Malouf (f)   77.4 4 2 43 35 

Ht14 Bibby, White, Cooper, Brine   76.8 5 1 48 36 

 

Monday 19th April 1948  Brough Park, Newcastle 

Newcastle Diamonds  54  Wigan Warriors (Fleetwood Flyers)  42 (AC) 
 

Newcastle 

Alec Grant  3   3   3   2   X 10 

Peter Lloyd  1   0   1'  1    3   1 

Norman Evans  3   2   2   3  10   

Fred Rogers  1   F   0   F    1 

Derek Close  1   1   F   1'    3   1 

Wilf Jay   3   3   3   3   3 15 

Danny Calder  2'  1   2'        5   1 

Ed Pye   1'  2   3        6   1 

 

Fleetwood 

Jack Gordon  F   1   1'  3    5   1  

Norman Hargreaves 2   3   2   0   1'    8  1 

Dick Geary  2   2   3   3   2 12 

Percy Brine  0   1   0   0    1 

Reg Lambourne  0   1'  3     4   1 

Cyril Cooper  2   1'  2   2    7   1 

Ron Hart  0   F   0     0 

Jack Winstanley  0   2'  1     3   1 

 

Ht1 Grant, Hargreaves, Lloyd, Gordon (f)  77.4 4 2    4    2 

Ht2 Evans, Geary, Rogers, Brine   78.0 4 2    8    4 

Ht3 Jay, Cooper, Close, Lambourne  78.4 4 2 12    6 

Ht4 Grant, Calder, Brine, Hart   79.4 5 1 17    7 

Ht5 Hargreaves, Evans, Gordon, Rogers (f)  77.8 2 4 19 11 

Ht6 Jay, Geary, Close, Brine   77.4 4 2 23 13 

Ht7 Grant, Lambourne, Cooper, Lloyd  79.4 3 3 26 16 

Ht8 Geary, Evans, Pye, Winstanley   78.6 3 3 29 19 

Ht9 Jay, Hargreaves, Gordon, Close (f)  78.8 3 3 32 22 

Ht10 Geary, Grant, Lloyd, Brine   79.0 3 3 35 25 

Ht11 Evans, Cooper, Lambourne, Rogers  79.2 3 3 38 28 

Ht12 Gordon, Pye, Close, Hart (f)   80.2 3 3 41 31 

Ht13 Lambourne, Winstanley, Calder, Rogers (f) 80.2 1 5 42 36 

Ht14 Jay, Cooper, Lloyd, Hargreaves  78.6 4 2 46 38 

Ht15 Pye, Calder, Winstanley, Hart   81.4 5 1 51 39 



Ht16 Jay, Geary, Hargreaves, Grant (fexc)  78.6 3 3 54 42 

 

Tuesday 20th April 1948  Highbury Avenue Sports Stadium, Fleetwood 

Fleetwood Flyers  39  Sheffield Tigers  49  (NLD2) 
 

Fleetwood 

Dick Geary  2   1     3   

Cyril Cooper  1'  1   3   2    7   1    

Jack Gordon  1   3   3   2    9 

Reg Lambourne  3   1   0   2    6 

Norman Hargreaves 1   1'  2'  0    4   2 

Percy Brine  0   2   3   1'    6   1 

Ron Hart  0   0     0 

Jack Winstanley 

 

Sheffield 

Stan Williams  0   0     0 

Len Williams  3   2   0   0    5 

Jack White  0   0   2     2 

Tommy Bateman  2   3   3   2  10 

Jack Bibby  3   3   1   3  10 

Bruce Semmens  2'   2'  3   3  10   2 

Danny Lee  2'  1'  3     6   2 

Alf Parker  0   1   1   0    2 

 

Ht1 L.Williams, Geary, Cooper, S.Williams  69.0 3 3    3    3 

Ht2 Lambourne, Bateman, Gordon, White  70.0 4 2    7    5 

Ht3 Bibby, Semmens, Hargreaves, Brine  68.8 1 5    8 10 

Ht4 Bateman, Lee, Geary, Hart   69.8 1 5    9 15 

Ht5 Gordon, L.Williams, Lambourne, S. Williams 70.0 4 2 13 17 

Ht6 Bateman, Brine, Hargreaves, White  70.2 3 3 16 20 

Ht7 Bibby, Semmens, Cooper, Hart   70.4 1 5 17 25 

Ht8 Gordon, White, Winstanley, Parker  71.0 4 2 21 27 

Ht9 Brine, Hargreaves, Parker, L.Williams  71.6 5 1 26 28 

Ht10 Cooper, Bateman, Lee, Hart   69.8 3 3 29 31 

Ht11 Semmens, Gordon, Bibby,  Lambourne 69.6 2 4 31 35  

Ht12 Lee, Winstanley, Parker, Hargreaves  70.0 2 4 33 39 

Ht13 Bibby, Lambourne, Hart, Parker  70.8 3 3 36 42 

Ht14 Semmens, Cooper, Brine, L.Willams  70.2 3 3 39 45 

 

Match Race  3 laps 

Ht1 Oliver Hart  bt  Dick Geary   52.4 

Ht2 Dick Geary  bt  Oliver Hart   52.4 

Ht3 Oliver Hart  bt  Dick Geary   52.6 

 

Cleveleys Scratch Race 

Ht1 Bateman, J.Gordon, Semmens, White  71.4 

Ht2 Brine, Hargreaves, Bibby, L.Williams  72.0 

Ht3 Lambourne, Cooper, Lee, S.Williams  71.0 

Ht4 A.Parker, Winstanley,Hart, Sears  73.2 

 

Junior Scratch Race 

Welch, Malouf, Gorst, Alex Gordon  73.8 

 

Saturday 24th April 1948  Alexander Stadium, Birmingham 

Birmingham Brummies  40  Fleetwood Flyers  44 (NLD2) 
 

Birmingham 

Charlie May  2   2   0   1    5   

Stan Dell  1'  1   0   2    4   1 

Graham Warren  2'   1'  3   E    6   2 



Doug McLachlan  3   2   3   3 11 

Geoff Bennett  1   0   1'  3    5   1  

Roy Dook  0   3   2   1'    6   1   

Buck Whitby  2'  1      3   1  

DickTolley  X   E      0    

 

Fleetwood 

Dick Geary  3   3   3   2 11 

Ron Hart  0   0   0   0    0 

Reg Lambourne  1   1'  1   2'    5   2 

Cyril Cooper  0   3   2   3    8 

Jack Gordon  3   3   1'  2    9   1 

Norman Hargreaves 2'  2'  2   3    9   1 

Percy Brine  1   0     1 

Frank Malouf  0   1'     1   1 

 

Ht1 Geary, May, Dell, Hart   78.4 3 3    3    3  

Ht2 McLachlan, Warren, Lambourne, Cooper 78.4 5 1    8    4  

Ht3 Gordon, Hargreaves, Bennett, Dook  77.6 1 5    9    9  

Ht4 Cooper, May, Brine, Tolley (exc)  78.8 2 4 11 13 

Ht5 Geary, McLachlan, Warren, Hart  77.2 3 3 14 16 

Ht6 Dook, Cooper, Lambourne,Bennett  79.0 3 3 17 19 

Ht7 Gordon, Hargreaves, Dell, May  78.8 1 5 18 24 

Ht8 Warren, Whitby, Lambourne, Malouf  79.0 5 1 23 25 

Ht9 Geary, Dook, Bennett, Hart   78.8 3 3 26 28 

Ht10 Cooper, Lambourne, May, Dell  79.4 1 5 27 33 

Ht11 McLachlan, Hargreaves, Gordon, Warren (ef) 77.2 3 3 30 36 

Ht12 Bennett, Geary, Whitby, Brine  79.0 4 2 34 38 

Ht13 McLachlan, Gordon, Malouf, Tolley (ef) 78.8 3 3 37 41 

Ht14 Hargreaves, Dell, Dook, Hart   78.4 3 3 40     44 

 

Tuesday 27th April 1948  Highbury Avenue Sports Stadium 

Fleetwood Flyers  31 Norwich Stars  53   (NLD2) 
 

Fleetwood 

Jack Gordon  2   2   1   2    7 

Dick Geary  0   0   0     0    

Cyril Cooper  3   3   1   2    9 

Reg Lambourne  1   0   0    1    2 

Percy Brine  0   1'  0    2    3   1  

Norman Hargreaves 2   2   3   2    9 

Jack Winstanley  0   1   0     1 

Ron Hart  0   0       0 

 

Norwich 

Phil Clarke  3   2   1'  3    9   1 

Bert Spencer  1   1'  2   3    7   1 

Aussie Powell  0   0   3   F    3 

Ted Bravery  2   1   3   3    9 

Jack Freeman  1   2'  3   2'    8   2 

Paddy Mills  3   3   1   1    8 

Syd Littlewood  3   1     4 

Geoff Revett  2'  3     5   1 

 

Ht1 Clarke, Gordon, Spencer, Geary   2 4   2   4     

Ht2 Cooper, Bravery, Lambourne, Powell   4 2   6   6 

Ht3 Mills, Hargreaves, Freeman, Brine   2 4   8 10 

Ht4 Littlewood, Gordon, Bravery, Winstanley 66.8* 2 4 10 14 

Ht5 Cooper, Clarke, Spencer, Lambourne   3 3 13 17 

Ht6 Bravery, Hargreaves, Brine, Powell   3 3 16 20 

Ht7 Mills, Freeman, Gordon, Geary    1 5 17 25 

Ht8 Powell, Revett, Cooper, Hart    1 5 18 30 



Ht9  Hargreaves, Spencer, Clarke, Brine   3 3 21 33 

Ht10 Bravery, Gordon, Winstanley, Powell (f)  3 3 24 36 

Ht11 Freeman, Cooper, Mills, Lambourne   2 4 26 40 

Ht12 Clarke, Brine, Littlewood, Hart   2 4 28 44 

Ht13 Revett, Freeman, Lambourne, Winstanley  1 5 29 49 

Ht14 Spencer, Hargreaves, Mills, Geary   2 4 31 53 

 

Thursday 29th April 1948  Cleveland Park, Middlesbrough 

Middlesbrough Bears  63   Fleetwood Flyers 19  (NLD2) 
 

Middlesbrough 

Geoff Godwin  3   2'  3   3  11   1 

Frank Hodgson  2'  2'  2'  2'    8   4 

Herby King  F   3   1   0    4   

Jack Hodgson  3   2'  3   2'  10   2 

Wilf Plant  3   2'  3   3  11   1 

Benny King  2'  3   2'  3  10   2 

Bill Wilson  3   3     6 

Tip Mills  3   2'        5   1   

 

Fleetwood 

Frank Malouf  0   0   1     1 

Percy Brine  1   1   1   1    4 

Reg Lambourne  2   1   2   1    6 

Cyril Cooper  1'  1   0   0    2   1   

Norman Hargreaves 0   0   0   0    0 

Jack Gordon  1   1   1   0    3 

Ron Hart  0   0     0 

Jack Winstanley  0   0   1     1 

 

Ht1 Godwin, F.Hodgson, Brine, Malouf  76.8 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 J.Hodgson, Lambourne, Cooper, King (f)  78.6 3 3   8   4 

Ht3 Plant, B.King, Gordon, Hargreaves  77.4 5 1 13   5 

Ht4 Wilson, Godwin, Cooper, Hart   77.2 5 1 18   6 

Ht5 H.King, J.Hodgson, Brine, Malouf  78.0 5 1 23   7 

Ht6 B.King, Plant, Lambourne, Cooper  76.4 5 1 28   8 

Ht7 Godwin, F.Hodgson, Gordon, Hargreaves 76.0 5 1 33   9 

Ht8 Mills, Lambourne, H.King, Winstanley  77.2 4 2 37 11 

Ht9 Plant, B.King, Brine, Hart   76.2 5 1 42 12 

Ht10 Godwin, F.Hodgson, Lambourne, Cooper 76.6 5 1 47 13 

Ht11 J.Hodgson, Hargreaves, Gordon, Hargreaves 77.2 3 3 50 16 

Ht12 Plant, Mills, Malouf, Hart   76.4 5 1 55 17 

Ht13 Wilson, J.Hodgson, Winstanley, Gordon 77.6 5 1 60 18 

Ht14 B.King, F.Hodgson, Brine, Hargreaves  77.0 5 1 65 19  

 

Saturday 1st May 1948  Firs Stadium, Norwich 

Norwich Stars  47  Fleetwood Flyers  47 (AC) 
 

Norwich 

Jack Freeman  2   3   2'  0       7   1    

Paddy Mills  0   3   3   3   3 12 

Bert Spencer  3   2   3   2 10   

Phil Clarke  0   0   0   3   E     3   

Syd Littlewood  1   0        1 

Ted Bravery  3   2   2   2'       9   1    

Aussie Powell  N   1   1   N    2 

Geoff Revett  0   1'   0   2    3   1 

 

Fleetwood 

Reg Lambourne  3   3   3   3   2 14 

Cyril Cooper  1   1   0   0    2 



Dick Geary  2   3   1'  2    8   1 

Percy Brine  1'  N  1'       2   2   

Jack Gordon  2   1   1   2    6 

Norman Hargreaves 0   3   2   1'    6   1 

Sid Hipperson  2   2   N     4 

Ron Hart  0   2   3     5 

 

Ht1 Lambourne, Freeman, Cooper, Mills   81.0 2 4    2    4 

Ht2 Spencer, Geary, Brine, Clarke    82.6 3 3    5      7 

Ht3 Bravery, Gordon, Littlewood, Hargreaves   92.2 4 2    9    9    

Ht4 Freeman, Hipperson , Powell (nf), Brine (nf)  90.4 3 2 12 11 

Ht5 Lambourne, Spencer, Cooper, Clarke    85.0 2 4 14 15 

Ht6 Geary, Bravery, Hart, Littlewood   89.8 2 4 16 19 

Ht7 Mills, Freeman, Gordon, Hart    89.2 5 1 21 20 

Ht8 Spencer, Hart, Geary, Revett    84.2 3 3 24 23 

Ht9 Lambourne, Bravery, Revett, Cooper   88.2 3 3 27 26  

Ht10 Mills, Geary, Brine, Freeman    91.2 3 3 30 29  

Ht11 Hargreaves, Spencer, Gordon, Clarke   88.2 2 4 32 33 

Ht12 Lambourne, Hipperson, Powell, Revett   89.0 1 5 33 38 

Ht13 Clarke, Gordon, Powell, Hipperson   87.4 4 2 37 40 

Ht14 Mills, Bravery, Hargreaves, Cooper   87.4 5 1 42 41 

Ht15 Hart, Revett, Powell (nf), Hipperson (nf)  89.4 2 3 44 44 

Ht16 Mills, Lambourne, Hargreaves, Clarke (ef)  85.8 3 3 47 47 

 

Tuesday 4th May 1948  Highbury Avenue Sports Stadium, Fleetwood 

Fleetwood Flyers 38  Birmingham Brummies  46 (NLD2) 
 

Fleetwood 

Dick Geary  2   2   3   1   8  

Percy Brine  1’  1   0     2   1    

Cyril Cooper  3   3   3   3    12 

Reg Lambourne  0   1   1   0   2 

Jack Gordon  2   0   1   2   5 

Norman Hargreaves 1’  1   2   1   5   1 

Ron Hart  1’  2   X    3   1 

Jack Gorst  1   0    1 

 

Birmingham 

Charlie May   0   0   0   3   3 

Stan Dell  3   2   3   2’ 10   1 

Doug McLachlan  1’  3   2   2’   8   2 

Graham Warren  2   3   2’  3 10   1 

Geoff Bennett  3   2   E   3   8   

Brian Wilson  0   E   2   3   5 

Buck Whitby  0   1    1   

Dick Tolley   0   1    1 

 

Ht1 Dell, Geary, Brine, May   67.4 3 3    3    3 

Ht2 Cooper, Warren, McLachlan, Lambourne 67.6 3 3    6    6 

Ht3 Bennett, Gordon, Hargreaves, Wilson  69.0 3 3    9    9 

Ht4 Warren, Geary, Hart, Whitby   68.2 3 3 12 12 

Ht5 Cooper, Dell, Lambourne, May   67.4 4 2 16 14 

Ht6 McLachlan, Warren, Hargreaves, Gordon 69.0 1 5 17 19 

Ht7 Geary, Bennett, Brine, Wilson (ef)  69.6 4 2 21 21 

Ht8 Cooper, McLachlan, Gorst, Tolley  69.8 4 2 25 23   

Ht9 Dell, Hargreaves, Gordon, May  70.2 3 3 28 26 

Ht10 Warren, McLachlan, Geary, Brine  68.4 1 5 29 31 

Ht11 Cooper, Wilson, Lambourne, Bennett (ef) 67.6 4 2 33 33 

Ht12 May, Gordon, Tolley, Gorst   ? 2 4 35 37 

Ht13 Bennett, Hart, Whitby, Lambourne  69.0 2 4 37 41 

Ht14 Wilson, Dell, Hargreaves, Hart (exc)  69.4 1 5 38 46 

 



Silver Helmet Match Race Championship 

Ht1 Fred Tuck  bt  Dick Geary   65.0* 

Ht2 Fred Tuck  bt  Dick Geary   65.8 

 

Junior Scratch Race 

Seers, Winstanley, F Ogle, Malouf   75.0 

 

Bishham Scratch Race 

1 Wilson, Bennett, Mclachlan, Gordon  68.4 

2 O Hart, Dell, Warren, Hargreaves   67.8 

3 Cooper, Lambourne, Brine, May   70.0 

4 D Tolley, Gorst, Malouf, R Hart   72.7 

 

Saturday 8th May 1948  Old Meadowbank, Edinburgh 

